
 
 

5 July 2023 
 
 

Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

13 July 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chair), Kevin Boram (Adur 
Vice-Chair), Catherine Arnold, Tony Bellasis, Ann Bridges, Jim Funnell, Julian Shinn 
and Debs Stainforth 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dan Hermitage (Worthing Chairman), 
Mike Barrett (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Ödül Bozkurt, Ibsha Choudhury, Nigel Morgan, 
Hazel Thorpe, John Turley and Steve Waight 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

  

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee meeting 

held on 30 May 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by 12.00 noon 
on 10 July 2023 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Members Questions   
 
 Councillors who are not members of this committee can ask questions under 

CPR 12  Questions should be relevant to the committee where the question is 
being asked and also relevant to an item on the agenda. Please contact 
Democratic Services for more information 
 
Members’ question time is 30 minutes and questions should be submitted no later 
than 12.00 noon on 10 July 2023. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
(Note: Members’ Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

6. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
7. Audit Results Report  (Pages 5 - 104) 
 
 To consider a report by the external auditors from Ernst and Young, a copy is 

attached as item 7 
  

8. Enquiries to those charged with Governance  (Pages 105 - 116) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Sustainability, a copy is 

attached as item 8 
  

9. Risks & Opportunities Update Report  (Pages 117 - 138) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Sustainability, a copy is 

attached as item 9 
  



10. Capita Data Breach  (Pages 139 - 150) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Sustainability, a copy is 

attached as item 10 
  

11. Amendments to the Constitution  (Pages 151 - 160) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital and Sustainability, a copy is 

attached as item 11 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Simon Filler  
 Democratic Services  
 01903 221439 
simon.filler@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Joanne Lee  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221134 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Adur District Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2022

July 2023

5

A
genda Item

 7



2

3 July 2023

Adur District Council
c/o Worthing Town Hall
Chapel Road
Worthing
West Sussex
BN11 1HA

Dear Joint Audit and Governance Committee Members

2021/22 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Joint Audit and
Governance Committee. We will update the Committee at its meeting scheduled for 13 July 2023 on further progress to that date and
explain the remaining steps to the issue of our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements.
This report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on Adur District Council’s accounting policies and
judgements and material internal control findings. Each year sees further enhancements to the level of audit challenge and the quality of
evidence required to achieve the robust professional scepticism that society expects. We thank the management team for supporting this
process. We have also included an update on our work on value for money arrangements.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint A
[...]
imited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

54



Worthing Borough
Council
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2022

July 2023

55



2

3 July 2023

Worthing Borough Council
c/o Worthing Town Hall
Chapel Road
Worthing
West Sussex
BN11 1HA

Dear Joint Audit and Governance Committee Members

2021/22 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Joint Audit and
Governance Committee. We will update the Committee at its meeting scheduled for 13 July 2023 on further progress to that date and explain
the remaining steps to the issue of our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements.
This report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on Worthing Borough Council’s accounting policies and
judgements and material internal control findings. Each year sees further enhancements to the level of audit challenge and the quality of
evidence required to achieve the robust professional scepticism that society expects. We thank the management team for supporting this
process. We have also included an update on our work on value for money arrangements.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Joint Audit and Governance Committee, other members of the Council and senior
management. It is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We we
[...]
nd may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

104



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
13 July 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Enquiries to those charged with Governance
Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 Our external auditors, Ernst and Young, have asked that the Committee
considers a letter about how the Joint Audit and Governance Committee
gains assurance from management regarding the financial governance
arrangements of the Councils. The Chairmen of the Committee have
received two letters, one for Adur District Council, and one the Worthing
Borough Council. The letter to Adur District Council is attached as
Appendix 1, which is identical to the letter to Worthing Borough Council.

1.2 To assist the Committee in its deliberation of the letter, attached at
Appendix 2 is the proposed response to each of the questions raised. This
will form the basis of a formal letter if approved.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider and
agree the proposed response to the audit letter.

105

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1 The audit of the Council's financial statements is guided by International
Standards of Auditing (ISAs). In order to comply with a number of these
ISA's, each year the Chairmen of the Joint Audit and Governance
Committee are written to by the Council’s external auditor. The purpose of
this letter is to obtain an understanding on h
[...]
.

6. Engagement and Communication

6.1 The Monitoring Officer has been consulted on the proposed responses to
the External Auditors.

6.2 The purpose of the report is to consult with the members of the Joint Audit
and Governance Committee on the proposed response to our External
Auditors

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 This report concerns the audit of the Statements of Accounts which will be
prepared in accordance with statutory instrument number 2015/234, the
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015; and the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23, based on
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

8.2 Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains a
general duty on a best value authority to make arrangements to secure
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised,
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

8.3 Each Council's external and internal auditors shall have the like powers set
out in the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.

Joanne Lee 04/07/2023

107



Background Papers

Regular reports to the Joint Governance Committee on the progress of the work of
internal audit

Officer Contact Details:-
Sarah Gobey – Chief Financial Officer
01903 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

108

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
Matter considered and no issues identified

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.2 Equality Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified

3. Environmental
Matter considered and no issues identified

4. Governance

The report provides a proposed response to the letter from the External
Auditor on how the Committee gains oversight of the Councils’ management
processes and arrangement.

This forms part of the Councils’ annual audit which is part of the financial
governance arrangements of the Councils.

109



Appendix 1

110



111



Appendix 2

QUESTION PROPOSED RESPONSE

1. How does the Joint Governance
Committee, as ‘those charged with
governance’ at the authority exercise
oversight of management's processes
in relation to:
● undertaking an assessment of the

risk that the financial statements may
be materially misstated due to fraud
or error (including the nature, extent
and frequency of these
assessments)?

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee
has received regular reports from the Head of
Internal Audit in relation to the operation of the
control environment which is used to inform
the Committee’s view of management
processes.

Management has assessed that the risk of
material fraud affecting the financial
statements is very low. There is a robust
system of internal control operating as
reported by the Head of Internal Audit to the
council and no evidence of material fraud.

● communicating to employees its view
on business practice and ethical
behaviour (for example by updating,
communicating and monitoring
against the Authority’s code of
conduct);

The Joint Audit and Governance Committee
has oversight of this. The Councils have a
code of conduct which is approved by the
Committee. The Committee is also aware
that Democratic Services keeps a register of
Officer and Member interests.

● encouraging employees to report their
concerns about fraud; and

The Committee is aware that the Council has
a well-publicised whistle blowing policy for
staff to use. The Council also has several
other policies and procedures in place which
the Committee has oversight of including:

● Code of conduct for members
● Council Policies (e.g. counter Fraud &

Corruption).
● Financial and Contra
[...]
hose related
parties?

The members of the Committee have received
guidance on related party transactions from
the S151 officer. The Committee understands
that significant related parties include
members and officers of the Council or their
close family members.

The Committee is not aware of any significant
related parties or transactions other than those
disclosed within the Statement of Accounts

11. Does the Joint Audit and Governance
Committee have concerns regarding
relationships with related parties and,
if so, what is the substance of those
concerns?

The Committee does not have any concerns
regarding relationships with related parties.

115



QUESTION PROPOSED RESPONSE

12. Is the Joint Audit and Governance
Committee aware if the Authority has
entered into any significant unusual
transaction? If so, please provide
details.

The Committee is not aware of any unusual
transactions

116



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
13 July 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:N/A

Risks & Opportunities Update Report

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report provides the latest updates on the management of the Councils’
Risks and Opportunities.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the progress in managing the Risks and Opportunities be noted; and

2.2 That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in January
2024.

117

Agenda Item 9



3. Context

3.1 The Committee receives regular update reports on the general management
of the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities to assist the Committee in its role
monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and
corporate governance in the Councils. This report provides the Committee
with the detail of the updates including information on the ‘High/Red’ Service
Risks for each Directorate. The last report to the Committee was on 29
November 2022. Further information on the management of Risks and
Opportunities by the Councils is containe
[...]
 and fully supports the approach to Chatsmore Farm 
that it should remain undeveloped and allocated as a Local 
Green Gap.  This reduces any impact on the emerging Local 
Plan.  However, Persimmon Homes is pursuing legal action to 
try and secure permission for housing on the site. The Council 
successfully overturned the s78 appeal decision to allow 475 
dwellings on the site in the High Court but the SofS and 
Persimmon Homes were given leave to challenge the decision 
in the Court of Appeal, however, on 30 June 2023 the Court of 
Appeal has dismissed the appeal by Persimmon Homes and 
ordered them to pay the Council costs for the High Court and 
Court of Appeal decisions subject to assessment. 

JA Major Moderate Medium Improved

138



Joint Audit and Governance Committee
13 July 2023

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Capita Data Breach

Report by the Director for Digital & Sustainability

Officer Contact Details
Name: Adam Saunders
Role: ICT & Digital Services Manager
Telephone: 07554764785
Email: adam.saunders@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

● This report aims to provide the Joint Audit and Governance Committee with
a comprehensive overview of the Capita data breach incident that occurred
in April 2023.

● The purpose of this report is to present an analysis of the incidents, the
implications, and the investigatory actions taken by Adur and Worthing
Councils. Additionally, it will outline the measures implemented by our
supplier to address the breaches and mitigate the risk of similar incidents in
the future.

2. Recommendations
● The Joint Governance Committee is asked to note the contents of

this report.

139

Agenda Item 10



3. Context
3.1. Background

3.1.1. On May 11th, 2023, Adur and Worthing Councils became aware of a
significant data breach potentially involving sensitive information
stored in the Capita-hosted Amazon S3 bucket**. Capita is our
strategic partner and responsible for hosting our Academy system,
which the 
[...]
ailability. By utilising this
toolkit, services could fortify their contract management practices, safeguard
valuable data, and minimise the risk of cyber threats.

7.5. As part of our IT Disaster Recovery Plan, we continue to implement the above
measures with our suppliers and document recovery procedures that impact
RPOs and RTOs fully.

146

https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/collection/assess-supply-chain-cyber-security/executive-summary
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/collection/assess-supply-chain-cyber-security/executive-summary


8.0 Financial Implications

8.1 The costs associated with dealing with the breach are funded from within
existing budgets.

8.2 The Councils regularly invest in technology and digital facilities to ensure that
our arrangements are kept up to date to mitigate against risks of data
breaches and system failure.

Finance Officer: Sarah Gobey Date: 3rd July 2023

9. Legal Implications

9.1 In delivering services both Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils are
required to comply with the legal provisions set out in the Data Protection Act
2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation and, when exercising
this duty to have full regard to any guidance and interpretation of the
legislation provided by the Information Commissioner's Office.

Legal Officer: Joanne Lee Date 4/7/23

Background Papers

● Joint Governance Committee 27 September 2022, Item 9

● Cyber Incident Response Plan

● Data Protection Policy

● Information Security Policy

147

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/g1739/Public%20reports%20pack%2027th-Sep-2022%2018.30%20Joint%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1eaIpWk6yCnVYTh3IkPdOmZyGY1gRHXas8UbxZfpOVAM/edit?usp=sharing
https://intranet.adur-worthing.gov.uk/media/Media,167021,smxx.pdf
https://docs.google.com/document/d/18MfRj0xIOPig9O500IN4zMeY70AKq_e-XCdvKePoTfg/view


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

1.1. Financial Losses:
1.1.1. Data breaches can lead to sub
[...]
rd(s) Affected:

Amendments to the Constitution

Report by Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report seeks to update Members of the Joint Audit & Governance
Committee with recent amendments made to Adur District Council’s and
Worthing Borough Council’s Constitutions by the Monitoring Officer.

1.2. The Monitoring Officer has a duty to maintain an up-to-date version of
the Council’s Constitutions and to ensure that they are publicly
available. The Monitoring Officer has the authority, as set out in Article
11, paragraph 11.03, of each Constitution, to “make minor and
inconsequential amendments to the Constitution at any time”.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Members of the Joint Audit & Governance Committee are asked to consider
the amendments in this Report and note the use of the Monitoring Officer’s
delegation to make minor and inconsequential amendments.

151

Agenda Item 11



3. Context

3.1. In the October 2022 Council meetings, both Adur District and Worthing
Borough Councils approved the Chief Executive’s Corporate Strategy set
out in Our Plan. As a consequence, operational changes have been made
to Directorates, the Services within them and the titles given to the Senior
Leadership Team. Attached as an Appendix to this Report is a copy of the
revised structure chart.

3.2. At Article 11.01 (d) of the Constitutions it is written that the ‘Chief
Executive will from time to time report to Full Council on the overall
departmental structure of the Council, showing the management structure
and deployment of Officers. There have been operational and
consequential amendments to the senior leadership structure arising from
prior approval of Our Plan. A copy of the revised structure chart is
attached to this Report and the Chief Executive Officer will be updating
both Council in the July meetings.

3.3. It is also a year since the former Interim Monitoring Officer carried out a
review of the Constitutions. Working with the document for this period of
time, has highlighted some minor and inconsequential amendments
required to clarify some of the changes that have been made and
previously approved by both Councils.

4. Amendments arising from approval of Our Plan

4.1. Following the approval of Our Plan and the operational amendments to
the structure chart, the Monitoring Officer has made the following minor
and inconsequential amendments to the Constitution:-

● The Scheme of Delegations has been updated to reflect the new
Officer titles, and also to move existing delegations into the
correct direcorates.

4.2. Under the Councils’ Constitutions the power to appoint Proper Officers is
delegated to the Chief Executive following consultation with the Monitoring
Officer:-

● The Proper Officer and Authorised Officer Functions section of
the Constitution at Part 4, has been updated to reflect the
changes to job titles. For functions relating to Democratic

152



Services, the Proper Officer is now the Director for Sustainability
and Resources, rather than the Director for Communities and
Wellbeing and general amendments throughout the Constitution
have been made to reflect this.

5. Other Minor and Inconsequential Amendments

5.1 After working with our updated Constitutions certain typographical
amendments have been required as well as other inconsequential
amendments to clarify the previously agreed amendments by both Councils.

5.2 In addition to the amendments at Paragraphs 4 and 5.1 above, there is also a
minor and inconsequential amendment to update the Joint Senior Staff
Committee Terms of Reference. In January 2017 the Joint Governance
Committee approved a report by the Monitoring Officer which amended
Members’ involvement in the appointment of and discipline of the Councils’
Senior Officers. The Report required consequential changes to the Officer
Employment Procedure Rules and terms of reference for the Staffing
Committees. In the recent recruitment process it has come to light that the
consequential amen
[...]
non-political and the
office of Chair is not to be used to promote or support any particular
political party, including the use of regalia for the purposes of
electioneering.

6. Financial Implications

6.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

7. Legal Implications

156



7.1. Article 11, paragraph 11.03, of the Councils’ Constitutions sets out the
Functions of the Monitoring Officer and states “The Monitoring Officer has
the delegated authority to make minor and inconsequential amendments
to the Constitution at any time”.

Background Papers
● Joint Governance Committee Report 24th January 2017 - Elected Member

Involvement in the Appointment and Discipline of the Councils’ Senior Officers
and Minute extracts from Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
dated February 2017;

● Minutes extracts from Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
dated October 2022 (Approval of Our Plan);

● Minutes extracts from Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
dated February 2023 (Member Allowances Scheme)

Appendices
● Revised Structure Chart
● Links to the Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council

Constitutions.

Officer Contact Details:-
Joanne Lee
Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer, Legal & Democratic Services
01903 221134
Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk

157

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EnhXolg6q8s23tEbGrtiJ8Kx9jAwkz8L/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EdYiUGl_WQCgaBHjfsXZfm_-pLwYVDuC/view
mailto:Joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

The 
[...]
S), Data & 
Information Security 

 Human Resources: 
 Strategic HR 

Partnering 
 Employee Relations 
 Employee 

Resourcing 
 Employee Wellbeing 
 Organisational 

Development 
 Learning & 

development 
 Cultural change 
 Organisational 

Performance & 
Effectiveness 

 Communications: 
 Press & Media 

Relations 
 Social Media 
 Content 

Development 
 Branding 

Relationship management for Culture and Leisure 
has been delegated to the Director for Place 

    

Note: All e-mail addresses are in the format - firstname.lastname@adur-worthing.gov.uk (eg catherine.howe@adur-worthing.gov.uk) CLT = Councils’ Leadership Team Last updated: 07/06/2023 

159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Audit Results Report
	Worthing Audit Results Report

	8 Enquiries to those charged with Governance
	9 Risks & Opportunities Update Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Corporate Directorate High (Red) Risks and Opportunities - June/July 2023
	Appendix C - Major Projects Risks & Opportunities - June/July 2023

	10 Capita Data Breach
	11 Amendments to the Constitution
	Structure Chart




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Audit and Governance Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham-Centre, Shoreham-by-Sea 
 

13 July 2023 
 

Councillor Andy McGregor (Chair) 
 Councillor Kevin Boram (Vice Chair) 

  
 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Tony Bellasis 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 

Councillor Dan Hermitage 
Councillor Ibsha Choudhury 
Councillor Nigel Morgan 
Councillor John Turley 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Jim Funnell and Councillor Julian Shinn 
 
Councillor Ödül Bozkurt, Councillor Hazel Thorpe and Councillor Steve Waight 
  
JGC/12/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
  
JGC/13/23-24   Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute Members 
  
JGC/14/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 30th May 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman 
  
JGC/15/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
  
JGC/16/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from Members. 
  
JGC/17/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  



 
2 

JGC/18/23-24   Audit Results Report 
 

The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these minutes. 
  
Members asked for clarification on some terms and acronyms and whether the audit 
process matched up with government requirements. Members were told that REFCUS 
stood for revenue funded from capital under statute; the Beacon approach applied to 
housing valuation and whilst the government non-statute deadline had passed, there was 
currently no penalty. 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
JGC/19/23-24   Enquiries to those charged with Governance 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 9, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these minutes.  
  
The external auditors, Ernst and Young, had asked that the Committee consider a letter 
about how the Joint Audit and Governance Committee gained assurance from 
management regarding the financial governance arrangements of the Councils. 
  
The Chairs of the Committee had received two letters, one for Adur District Council and 
one for Worthing Borough Council. The letter to Adur District Council was attached as 
Appendix 1, which was identical to the letter to Worthing Borough Council.  
  
To assist the Committee in its deliberation of the letter, attached at Appendix 2 was the 
proposed response to each of the questions raised. This would form the basis of a formal 
letter if approved. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
I.                Noted the contents of the report; and 
II.                Agreed the proposed responses to the assurance letters. 
  
  
JGC/20/23-24   Risks & Opportunities Update Report 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 10, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these minutes. 
  
The report provided the latest updates on the management of the Councils’ Risks and 
Opportunities. 
Members asked questions about plans for the Orchard Housing system; plans to create 
solutions to job vacancies by talking with neighbouring authorities; the cost of living crisis 
as a risk; timeframe to start bringing risks down; what measures existed to protect staff 
from stress; staff retention and measuring savings.  
  
Members were advised that the Councils were looking at how to upgrade and improve 
Orchard but could look at procuring a new, more comprehensive system. Discussions 
with other authorities had an aim of creating career pathways, creating specialist hubs 



 
3 

within authorities and an ability to share resources. Members were informed that the cost 
of Living Crisis could indeed be considered a risk with the Councils having a duty to 
protect the vulnerable, while people’s inability to pay had a knock on effect on the 
Councils’ budgets. That the People and Change team had been working hard on staff 
engagement and open communication, the potential for solving issues varied across 
departments so establishing a timeframe would be difficult. Members were also advised 
that CLT regularly looked at the savings performances vs the expectations. 
  

Resolved:  
  
That the Joint Audit & Governance Committee 
I.                Noted the progress in managing the Risks and Opportunities 
II.                Agreed to receive a further progress report in January 2024 
  
  
JGC/21/23-24   Capita Data Breach 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 11, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these minutes. 
  
The report provided the Committee with a comprehensive overview of the Capita data 
breach incident that occurred in April 2023. The report presented an analysis of the 
incidents, the implications, and the investigatory actions taken by Adur and Worthing 
Councils. Additionally, it outlined the measures implemented by the supplier to address 
the breaches and mitigate the risk of similar incidents in the future. 
  
Members asked about the resources available to review all current digital contracts; 
contact with Capita; any potential impact on Adur & Worthing Residents; Member access 
to agreements; contracts and procedures; the ability to assist other councils; future 
auditing and monitoring of suppliers and the MoveIt data breach. 
  
Members were informed that a lot of resources had been used in the past six months 
looking at all the existing policies and procedures, examining what was used and 
required, that the council was still in contact with Capita and other systems also in use 
but the relationship needed to improve. Members were assured that the impact on Adur 
and Worthing residents was minimal and only one, out of date, information record had 
been accessed.Members were invited to attend the town hall with the Data protection 
officer to review all agreements, contracts and procedures.  
  
Members were advised that there was an opportunity to assist and form lasting 
relationships with other authorities to share best practice and alerts. The incident had 
given sharper focus to all future auditing and monitoring of suppliers and a report would 
come to a later meeting regarding the MoveIt data breach. 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the report 
  
JGC/22/23-24   Amendments to the Constitution 

 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 12, a copy of which had been 
circulated to all Members and is attached to the signed copy of these minutes. 
  



 
4 

The report updated Members of the Committee with recent amendments made to Adur 
District Council’s and Worthing Borough Council’s Constitutions by the Monitoring 
Officer.  
  
The Monitoring Officer had a duty to maintain an up-to-date version of the Council’s 
Constitutions and to ensure that they were publicly available. The Monitoring Officer had 
the authority, as set out in Article 11, paragraph 11.03, of each Constitution, to “make 
minor and inconsequential amendments to the Constitution at any time”.  
  
Members asked about changes to roles and responsibilities of portfolio holders, details 
on the parental leave scheme and the Working Group. Members were advised that a 
meeting was to be held shortly to discuss the proposed changes to the roles and 
responsibilities; that the parental leave policy would be a discussion for the working 
group and that the working group would reconvene and possibly be reconstituted in 
September. 
 
Resolved: That the Joint Audit & Governance Committee noted the use of the Monitoring 
Officer’s delegation to make minor and inconsequential amendments. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.41 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


